

No. 15-2346/2486

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOES, #1-5; MARY DOE

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

-vs-

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the State of Michigan;
COL. KRISTE ETUE, Director of the Michigan State Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Center for Democracy & Technology,
First Amendment Lawyers Association, and David G. Post
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal

Jennifer M. Kinsley
Associate Professor of Law
Northern Kentucky University
Chase College of Law, Nunn Hall 507
Highland Heights, Kentucky 41099
(859) 572-7998
kinsleyj1@nku.edu
Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
First Amendment Lawyers Association

Emma J. Llansó
Center for Democracy & Technology
1634 I Street, N.W., Ste. 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-9800
ellanso@cdt.org
*Counsel for Center for Democracy &
Technology*

David G. Post
Open Technology Institute
740 15th Street N.W., Ste. 900,
Washington D.C., 20005
(202) 256-7375
Post@opentechinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE ABILITY TO FREELY CREATE AND USE INTERNET IDENTIFIERS IS CENTRAL TO ONLINE SPEECH AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION. 3

II. THE INTERNET IDENTIFIERS REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT CREATES SUBSTANTIAL CHILLING EFFECTS ON REGISTRANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 5

A. The registration requirement is unconstitutionally vague because it provides no meaningful definition of covered “Internet identifiers,” creating a risk of arbitrary enforcement by the state and encouraging self-censorship among registrants. 6

B. The registration requirement is substantially overbroad because it regulates vast quantities of protected Internet speech in relation to its legitimate purpose.10

C. The Internet identifier registration requirement restrains anonymous expression and significantly chills online speech.13

D. The reporting requirement and its implications for registrants chill substantial amounts of registrants’ online speech.17

III. SORA’S INTERNET IDENTIFIERS REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE EVALUATED UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY.19

A. SORA punishes the failure to report one’s intention to speak at some future point, creating a presumptively unconstitutional prior restraint.19

B. The Internet identifiers registration regime requires government officials to make content-based evaluations of registrants’ speech.24

IV. SORA’S INTERNET REGISTRY REQUIREMENT IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY TAILORED TO SATISFY EVEN AN INTERMEDIATE STANDARD OF SCRUTINY.26

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3/31/15 Opinion, R. 103.....passim

9/03/15 Opinion 18, 27

ACLU v. City of Las Vegas, 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....25

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Dearborn, 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)23

Backpage.com, L.L.C., v. Dart, No. 15-3047 (7th Cir. Nov. 30, 2015).....19

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer, 486 U.S. 750 (1988)21

City of Littleton, Colo. v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, 541 U.S. 774 (2004)..... 26-27

Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Township Bd. of Trustees, 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005)26

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Nashville, 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)20, 27

Doe v. Harris, 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014) 10, 17, 29

Doe v. Shurtleff, 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010)15

East Brooks Books, Inc. v. City of Memphis, 48 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 1995)27

Fairley v. Andrews, 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)19

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992) 24, 25, 26

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965)..... 22, 24, 26

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) 6

Gibson v. Florida Legislative Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....15

Gooding v. Wilson, 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....13

In re King World Prods., Inc., 898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990).....19

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)14

Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....18

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 513 U.S. 334 (1995) 13-14

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 14, 17

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)10

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)..... 19, 20

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)19

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974)28

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. ___, No. 13–502 (June 18, 2015)..... 24, 25, 26

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)passim

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)27, 28

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 14-15

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969)21

Thomas v. Chicago Park District, 534 U.S. 316 (2002) 26-27

United States v. Turner Broadcasting System, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....29

Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. State Lake City Corp., 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 26-27

Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....22, 29

STATUTES

M.C.L. §§ 28.722–29.....1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Danielle Keats Citron, *Hate Crimes in Cyberspace* (Harv. Univ. Press 2014)16

Douglas B. McKechnie, *Facebook Is Off-Limits? Criminalizing Bidirectional Communication Via The Internet Is Prior Restraint 2.0*, 46 Ind. L. Rev. 643 (2013)..... 26-27

Jill Levenson, et al., *Megan’s Law and Its Impact on Community Re-Entry for Sex Offenders*, 25 Behav. Sci. L. 590 (2007)16

Martin H. Redish, *The Proper Role of the Prior Restraint Doctrine in First Amendment Theory*, 70 Va. L. Rev. 53 (1984).....22

Michael I. Meyerson, *The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link Between the First Amendment and the Separation of Powers*, 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001).....22

Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Digital Differences* (2012)..... 3

Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Search and Email Still Top the List of Most Popular Online Activities* (2011) 3

Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Social Media Update 2014* (2015)..... 3

Pew Research Center, *The Web at 25 in the U.S.* (2014) 3
